Georgia-Pacific Corporation hudgson Pulp & Paper Corp.
A wholly-owned subsidiary

, P.O.Box 919
v Paiatka, Florida 32077
Telephone (904) 325-2001

June 1, 1981

Mr. Steve Smallwood
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dear Mr. Smallwood: o

Please find enclosed construction permit applications for three
proposed air pollution sources at Georgia-Pacific's Palatka mill.
These applications are submitted for processing under the State
regulations and under Federal Prevention of Significant Deterio-
ration procedures.

If you have any questions or comments concerning the applicatlons
please feel free to'contqct me, or Vernon Adams, at 904/325-2001.
Dave Buff of ESE is also available to answer gquestions at 904/

372-3318. '
$incerely,
Roger C. Sherwood .
Technical Director

mg

enclosures
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

David Buff, Project Manager

Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc.
P. O. Box ESE

Gainesville, Florida 32602

RF: Federal PSD Permit Application -
Georgia Pacific, Inc.

Dear Mr. Buff:

We have revicwed the prevention of significant deterioration
(PSD) plan of study for the proposed Georgia-Pacific plant
modification which you submitted on behalf of the company on
May 18, 1981l. We find the plan acceptable provided that:

o If four months of data arc submitted to satisfy
the monitoring regquirement, the TSP samplers be
operated on a 3-day schedule with minimum 90%
data recovery; and

o The data be collected in accordance with guality
assurance procedures approved by the Department.

As soon as possible after the four months of data have
been submitted, we will make a preliminary determination as
to whether the PSD permit should be approved or disapproved
and provide opportunity for public comment. -We understand
that quality assurance procedures for all monitoring programs
conducted by ESE are being prepared and will be submitted to
the Department for approval in the near future.

If you have any questions on data submittal and reporting,
conatact Bill Blommel; on quality assurance, contact Dave
Barker. Both may be reached at (904) 488-1344.

Sincerely,

\ 4
(\A&Z?Zr/‘Aé94 <
Lawrénce A. George

Environmental Administrator

cc: Dave Barker Air Modeling Section

Bill Blommel
Johnny Cole

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life




IEEE!EEEBEEEE ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING, INC.

July- 31, .1981
ESE No. 81-128-100

o

Mr. Steve Smallwood, P.E.

Chief, Bureau of Air Quality Management
Florida Department ¢f Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Subject: Permit Applications AC54-43773, AC54-43791, and AC54-43795

Dear Mr. Smallwood:

-ESE, on behalf of Georgia Pacific Corporatiom, has reviewed your
comments concerning the above referenced applications as contained in
your letter of July 2, 1981. Presented below are the responses to these
comments.

S02 Short-Term Analysis

*Table 4-2 was found to be incorrect in regards to SO; emissions
for Lime Kilns #1, #2, and #3 and Power Boiler #4. The correct
values are as shown in the computer model printouts. A revised
Table 4-2 is included for your convenience..

*Your comments concerning the five-year SOy ISCST runs are correct.
This. source group (all projected sources) has been rerun with the
five~year ISCST, and all ISCST refinements with this source group
have also been rerun. These runs resulted in slightly higher
projected S02 impacts, and as a result revised sections 6.0 and
7.1 of the PSD report are included for your review. Other
sections. of the PSD report are not affected by these changes
in projected SOy air quality. As you will note, there is now
slightly positive SO, increment consumption predicted for the
proposed modification. Supportive computer model printouts are
attached.

TSP Short-Term Analysis

*Your comment is correct concerning the five year TSP ISCST run.
However, source group #3 contained only the proposed new G-P
sources, The impacts from these sources were not used directly
in the analysis, and actually were not even referred to in the
report. Since this source group does not have any bearing on
the results or conclusions of the PSD report, it is not considered
necessary to rerun the model for this source group.

Long-Term Analysis

*Per your request, a key to the modeled sources is provided for

both the SO2 and TSP ISCLT model runs.

P.O. BOX EBE « GAINESBVILLE, FLORIDA 32802 « 504/378-3318 « TWX 810-825-8310



ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING, INC.

Mr. Steve Smallwood
July 31, 1981
Page 2

Additional information has also been provided in Sections 6.1 and
6.2 demonstrating compliance with AAQS and PSD increments in the vicinity
of Seminole Electric and FPL with the proposed sources in operation.
This information should satisfy any concerns. the Department may have had
on. this aspect of the project.

We. hope this information facilitates your review of the application,
but if you have any further questions, please call..

Sincerely,
David. A. Buff, P.E.

Senior Engineer
Project Operations

DAB/sn

cc: Vernon Adams
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Maximum 3-Hour

Interaction with

Seminole Electric

7/28/81
Table 4-1. Short-Term Modeling Case Runs and Meteorological Periods
Scenario Day
509
Maximum 24-Hour 280, 1970
Interaction with Seminole Electric 109, 1974
116, 1974
279, 1974
Interaction with FP&L Plants 280, 1970

180, 4/1971

109, 4/1974

Interaction with FP&L Plants 171, 6/1974
TSP
Maximum' 24-Hour 222, 1971
137, 1973
281, 1970
Interaction with Seminole Electric 7, 1973
Interaction with FP&L Plants 143, 1971
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and various modeling reports were considered in developing the

inventory, and the maximum emission rates contained therein were used.

4.4 AIR QUALITY IMPACT DEiERMINATION

The ISCLT model was used to estimate annual average ground-level
concentrations for TSP and S0O7. For these pollutants, modeling was
performed for permitted sources within a 50-km radius, including the G-P
sources. For annual nitrogen oxides (NOy), reference is made to the
March 1981 POS for which NOy modeling was conducted. These modeling
results showed that the proposed action will pose no threat to the

AAQS. All annual printouts are included in Appendix B of this report.

Evaluation of short-term maximum imbacts (highest, second-highest) for
TSP and. SO07 for the G-P proposed chditions was made using the
ISCST. The appropriate-highest, second-highest concentrations were
determined in 5-year ISCST executions with the following short-term
interacting sources included with the G-P sources in the source input
data:

I. Séminole Electric (7.5 km and 39 degrees from G-P),

2. FPL Putnam (10.9 km and 120 degrees from G-P), and

3. FPL Palatka (10.6 km and 123 degrees from G-P).

The results of the 5-year ISCST modeling were refined using the ISCST
model to determine the maximum impacts and impacts in the interacting

directions. The modeled sources and emissions are shown in Table 4-2.

4.5 TINCREMENT CONSUMPTION DETERMINATION

The maximum short-term PSD increment consumption was determined by
subtracting receptors point-by-point in 5-year ISCST baseline executions
from 5-year ISCST projected impacts. Seminole Electric is the only new
source in the G-P impact area and currently is under construction. FPL
P..atka consumes TSP increments by virtue of a variance to emit particu-

late up to 0.3 1b/106 Btu, increased from 0.1l 1b/10® Btu. FPL Putnam



Table 4-2. Modeled Sources and Emissions for G-P Proposed Modification

GP.1/PSD/VTB4-2.1
7/28/81

Baseline Emissions

Projected Emissions

Anmual (TPY) Short—Term (1b/ht) (1b/hr)
Source TSP SO, TSP 509 TSP 509
Recovery Boiler #1 345 216 78.8 49.3 - —
Recovery Boiler #2 441 309 100.7 70.5 - -
Recovery Boiler #3 477 298 109.0 68.1 - -
Recovery Boiler #4 729 1,215 166.5 277.5 166.5 277.5
~Proposed Recovery Boiler #5  — = — — - 75.4 250.0
Smelt #1 11 4 2.4 1.0 - -
Smelt #2 16 6 3.6 1.4 - -
Smelt #3 14 6 3.3 1.4. - -
Smelt #4 193 25 40.8 5.6 40.8 5.6
-~ Proposed Smelt - - — - 15.0 5.2 -
Lime Kiln #1 788 8 182.0 1.9 — -
Lime Kiln #2 416 8 s 1.9 — —
Lime Kiln #3 407 17 93.0 3.8 — -
Lime Kiln # 54.6  48.6 31.6 11.1 31.6 11.1
“ Proposed Lime Kiln #5 — — - - 2.3 10.5
Power Boiler #4 105 1,192 106.3 358.9 106.3 358.9
Power Boiler #5 186 4,658 46.4  1,279.0 46.4 1,279.0
Cambination Boiler #4 2,561 1,008 711.8 962.5 117.0 962.5
% Proposed Cambination
Boiler #5 - — — - 216.7 654.0
FPL Palatka 468 12,888 107.0  2,942.5 321.0 2,942.5
FPL Putnam 1,206 6,723 275.4  1,535.0 275.4 3,070.0
Seminole - — — — 324.6 12,984.1

Sources: ESE, 1981. G-P, 198l.

4-8
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6.0 IMPACT ANALYSIS RESULTS
6.1 AIR QUALITY STANDARDS
6.1.1 Particulate Matter

The highest, second—highest'predicted 24-hour ground-level concentration
for the projected conditions considering the proposed action at G-P is
107.5 ug/m3, including an assumed background concentration of 80 ug/m3.
This predicted maximum impact (highest, second-highest) is 72 percent of
the AAQS for TSP. Predicted maximum interaction impacts are 101, 105,
and 102 ug/m3 (including background). These interactions are 67, 70,

and 68 percent of the AAQS for T3P and result from operations at Seminole
Electric, FPL Palatka, and FPL Putnam, respectively, |
The maximum predicted annual TSP impact for the projected conditions,
including all interacting sources, is 44 ug/m3 and is 73 percent of"

the annual AAQS for TSP. This value ihcludes the assumed background of

40 ug/m3. All modeling results are shown in Table 6-1 along with the

applicable AAQS for visual comparison.

In order to demonstrate that AAQS will not be violated in the vicinity of
Seminole Electric or FPL Palatka/Putnam due to operation of the proposed
sources, two air quality impact reports were reviewed: 'Seminole
Electric PSD Application," Section 9.0, Modeling Analysis Results; and
"Analysis of the Air Quality Impact Resulting From a Particulate Emission
Rule Change for Fossil~Fuel Steam Generators in Florida," ESE, Inc., May

1979.

In the first referenced report, maximum TSP impacts in the vicinity of
"Seminole, Georgia-Pacific, and FPL. were 3 ug/m3, annual average, and
occurred 10 km almost due north of Seminole. If the maximum annual
average TSP impact in the vicinity of Georgia-Pacific due to these
sources, i.e., &4 ug/m3, is added to this (i.e., maximum added to
maxir.cm), 7 ug/m3 is the result. Adding the TSP background of 40 ug/m3
results in a total of 47 ug/m3, well below the annual standard of

60 ug/m3.

6-1
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Table 6-1. Proposed G-P Mill Modification: Maximum Annual and Highest, Second-Highest
Short-Term Predicted Conceatrations¥
Concentration (ug/m3)
Annual Annual
Scenario 3-Hour 80, 24—-Hour S0, 24~Hour TSP S0, TSP
Maximum Predicted 410 116 108 22 44
Interaction with
Seminole Electric 346 : 71 101 — —
Interaction with
FPL Putnam 355 116 105 _— —
Intcraction with
FPL Palatka 355 116 . 102 - _
State of Florida
60

Standard 1,300 260 150 60

* Concentrations include a TSP background of 80 ug/m3 (24-hour) and 40 ug/m3 (annual).

Source: ESE, 1981.



For the 24-hour averaging timc, the Seminole PSD predicted a highest,
second-highest point source impact of 5 ug/m3, which occurred in the
vicinity of FPL. This value, however, does not reflect FPL Palatka's
variance from 0.1 lb/wm Btu to 0.3 lb/mm Btu for particulate emssions.
In the second referenced report above, FPL Palatka was predicted to have
a maximum increase of 8 ug/m3 24-hour impéct due to the variance
emission rate of 0.3 1b/mm Btu (Table 5.3 of said report). Adding both
of these predicted maximums to the highest, sécond-highest predicted
impact in the vicinity of G-P, 28 ug/m3 (excluding background; see
Table 6-1), and adding the background, 80 ug/m3, results in a total
24=hour concentration of 121 ug/m3. This value is still well below -
the AAQS of 150 ug/m3. This analysis, which is extremely conserva-
tive in nature, serves to adeqﬁately"demonstrate without additional
modeling that the TSP AAQS will not be violated in the vicinity of

Seminole and FPL.

e

6.1.2 Sulfur Dioxide

The highest, second-highest 3- and 24-hour concentrations predicted for
the proposed conditions are 410 and 116 Qg/m3, respectively.

Predicted highest, second-highest concentrations due to interaction with
Seminole Electric, FPL Putnam, and FPL Palatka are 346, 355, and 355
ug/m3, respectively, for the 3-hour averaging time, and 71, 116, and

116 ug/m3, respectively, fo the 24~hour averaging time (see Table

6-1). The maximum predicted annual S0, impact as a result of the
proposed and including interacting sources is 22 ug/m3, or 37 percent

of the annual S0, standard.

In order to demonstrate that SO, AAQS will not be violated in the
vicinity of Seminole Electric or FPL Palatka/Putnam due to operation of
the proposed sources, three air quality impact reports were reviewed:
"Seminole Electric PSD Application," Section 9.0, Modeling Analysis
Results; "Analysis of the Air Quality Impact Resulting from Burning
Higher Sulfur Fuels,' prepared for Florida Power & Light Company by ESE,

Inc., Maich 1979; and "Study of the Impact on Air Quality as a Result of

Stack Height Changes at FP&L Putnam Facilities,'" ESE, Inc., January 1980.

6-3
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In the first referenced report, a maximum annual SO, Concentration due to
Seminole, G-P, and FPL was reported as 28 ug/m3, occurring 6 km almost
due south of Seminole. If this value is added directly to the maximum
annual average predicted in the vicinity of G-P, 22 ug/m3, the result 1is
50 ug/m3, which is still below the AAQS of 60 ug/m3. This is an

extremely conservative methodology and result.

In the Seminole PSD application, the highest, second-highest reported
$0, impacts were 60 ug/m>, 24-hour, and 514 ug/m3, 3-hour concentration.
Both of these maximums occurred in the immediate vicinity of Seminole
Electric. If this maximum is added directly to the highest, second-
highest predicted concentrations in the ;icinity-of G-P (see Table 6-1),
the resulting councentrations are 176 ug/m3, 24-hour average, and

924 ug/m3, 3-hour average. These levels are well below the S0, AAQS.

Review of the other referenced reports revealed that compliance with AAQS
in the vicinity of FPL Palatka/Putnam could not be adequately demon-
strated by the above conservative approach. Therefore, an additional
5~year ISCST model was executed with all projected sources included and
receptors placed downwind of FPL in the direction which aiigns FPL and
G-P, 120° from north. The resulting highest, second-highest impacts were
87 ug/m3, 24-hour average, and 310 ug/m3, 3-hdut average. These levels
are below the AAQS and demonstrate that G-P will not cause or contribute

to any violations in the vicinity of FPL.

6.1.3 Nitrogen Oxides and Carbon Monoxide

Preliminary modeling couducted for the POS showed small impacts for

NO, and CO; therefore, no additional modeling was conducted.

6.2 INCREMENT CONSUMPTION _

The short-term increment consumption analysis is the same for the federal
review as for DER; however, because EPA uses actual baseline emissions
instead of allowable, the annual analysis predicted slightly different

consumptions for the proposed action. The predicted short-term TSP

6-4



increment cousumption under both EPA and DER regulations is negative
(i.e., an air quality improvement at all locations compared to the
baseline concentrations). Maximum increment consumption for SO, in the
viéinity of G-P, based upon receptor-by-receptor subtraction of the
5-year ISCST baseline and projected results, is predicted to be 99 ug/m3,
3-hour aVerége, and 15 ug/m3, 24-hour average. Because these maximum
increment consumption levels are low compared to the allowable PSD

increments, refined increment consumption model runs were not performed.

To demonstrate that PSD increments for S0, Will not be exceeded in the
vicinity of Seminole Electric, the reports referenced in Section 6.1 were
again reviewed. In the Seminole PSD applifation; Seminole was the only
increment consuming source, and it consumed a maximum of 5 ug/m3, annual
average S0,, 60 ug/m3, 24-hour average, and 437 ug/m3, 3-hour average.
The maximum predicted increment consumption in the vicinity of G~-P and in
the direction towards Seminole Electric (see computer model printouts) is
6 ug/m3, annual average, 7 ug/m3, 24~hour’ average, and. 24 ug/m3, 3-hour
average. If these are added directly to the Seminole maximums, which is '
an extremely conservative methodology, the resulting concentrations are.
11 ug/m3, annual average, 67 ug/m3, 24-hour average, and 461 ug/m3,
3-hour average. These values are all below the allowable Class II PSD

increments.

To demonstrate that PSD increments for SO, will not be violated in the
vicinity of FPL Palatka/Putnam, an additional 5-year ISCST with both
baseline and projected sources was executed, with receptors placed
downwind of FPL along the direction which aligns G-P and FPL. The
results of this analysis showed maximum 24-hour increment consumption of
22 ug/m3 and maximum 3-hour increment consumption of 86 ug/m3, both

below allowable Class II increments.
Annual TSP increment consumption under both DER and EPA regulations was

negative at all receptor locations, indicating an improvement in TSP air

quality compared to the baseline concentrations. Annual S0, increment

6-5
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consumption based on DER regulations was less than 5 ug/m3, and. annual
SO2 increment consumption was less than 6 ug/m3. Results of the
increment consumption analysis are presented in Table 6-2 along with

allowable Class II increments for comparison purposes.

6.3 CLASS I IMPACTS

Because of the distance to the nearest Class I area (Okefenokee Swamp,
120 km northwest), impacts on the Class I area were not addressed
quantitatively. However, increment modeling in the vicinity of G-P
showed a substantial decrease in TSP levels since the baseline.

6.4 DOWNWASH

In comparing the 24-hour highest, second-highest TSP rgfinement execution
requesting the G-P proposed sources only with and withqﬁt downwash, it
was found that with the consideration of downwash effects, the maximum
increase was only 1 ug/m3 above no downwash considerations. For the
24=hour 802 refinement, the maximum increase was 5 ug/m3 above the

no-downwash case (24~hour averages).

In comparing four selected hours of meteorological data conducive to
downwash effects, the maximum l-hour increase due to downwash was

27 ug/m3 for TSP and 50 ug/m for SO,. Using the EPA method given in

the guidelines document, Volume 10, a factor of 0.6 (maximum) was used

to correct for a 24-hour average. The increases were then predicted to
be '16 ug/m3 and 30 ug/m3, respectively. If these increases were applied
to the worst-case hodeling results (see Sections 6.1.1 and 6.1.2), the

" resulting concentrations would remain below AAQS (123.5 ug/m3 for 24-hour
TSP and 127.6 for 24-hour SO;), indicating that the stacks proposed at
heights less than GEP will not pose a threat to AAQS.
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Table 6-2. Summary of PSD Increment Consumption Results: Proposed G-P Modification

7/28/81

Increment Consumption (ug/m3)

EPA DER
Pollutant 3-Hour 24-Hour  Annual 3-Hour 24-Hour  Annual

Sul fur Dioxide

Maximum Increment Consumption 99 15 <6 99 15 <5

Allowable Increment 512 91 20 512 91 20
Particulate

Maximum Increment Consumption - <0 <0 - <0 <0

Allowable Increment - 37 19 - 37 19

Source: ESE, 1981.



7.0 ADDITIONAL IMPACTS ON SOILS, VEGETATION, AND VISIBILITY
7.1 IMPACTS ON SOILS AND VEGETATION

Impacts on soils and vegetation due to operation of the proposed sources
are expected to be minor. The projected highest, second-highest 3-hour
SO, concentration of 410 ug/m3 and aﬁnual mean concentration of

22 ug/m3 (see Table 6-1) are well below levels generally reported

for damage to sensitive plant speéie;. As an example of such damage
levels, European studies have found one-half hour levels of

3,406 ug/m3 and long-term means of 393 ug/m3 to approximate

threshold levels for several species (Heck and Brandt, 1977). Other
long-term studies have indicated threshold ranges for sensitive species
of 47 ug/m3 to 78 ug/m3 over two to four months of exposure and

" 31 ug/m3 over seven months (Florida Sulfur Oxides Study, Inc.,

1978). | a

Alfalfa, which is commonly thought to be one of the most Saé—sensitive
spzcies, has a 2-hour threshold level of at least 2,620 ug/m2 and an
G-uour threshold of 655 ug/m2 (Heck and Brandt, 1977), far above the
predicted impact levels. Based upon results such as these, no discern—

able impacts are predicted from this the proposed modification.

Particulate matter is generally considered to have a relatively unimpor-
tant effect on vegetation (Jacobson & Hill, 1970). A net air quality
improvement is predicted over the baseline conditions (see Section 6);
as such, no adverse effect on soils and vegetation due to particulate

emissions is expected.

Plant species classified as "semsitive' to NO,, such as pinto bean,
cucumber, lettuce, and tomato, displayed injury when exposed to NO,
levels of 3,760 to 4,960 ug/m3 for a 2-hour period. Extremely
resistant species, such as heath, were unaffected by an exposure of
1,900,000 ug/m3 for 1 hour. Blue grass, orange tree plants, and rye

are all classified as "intermediate" in resistance to NO, injury.

7-1



TSP ISCLT - Key to Sources Modeled

Source No. _ Source Description
1 P.B.#4 Projected, DER, EPA Baseline
2 Combo Boiler #4,. Projected
3 P.B.#5 Projected, DER, EPA Baseline
4 R.B.#4 Projected, DER, EPA Baseline
5 Smelt #4 Projected, DER, EPA Baseline
6 L.K.#4 Projected, DER, EPA Baseline
7 Proposed Lime Kiln #5
8 Proposed R.B. #5
9 Proposed Smelt Tanks #5
10 Proposed Combo Boiler #5
11 FPL Palatka - DER, EPA Baseline
12 ' Seminole (
.. 13 FPL Putnam - Projected
14 R.B.#1, DER, EPA Baseline
15 R.B.#2, DER, EPA Baseline
™16 R.B.#3, DER, EPA Baseline
17 Smelt #1, DER, EPA Baseline
18 Smelt #2, DER, EPA Baseline
19 Smelt #3, DER, EPA Baseline
20 Lime Kiln #1, DER, EPA Baseline
21 Lime Kiln #2, DER, EPA Baseline
22 Lime Kiln #3, DER, EPA Baseline
23 Combo Boiler #4, DER, EPA Baseline
24 . *FPL Putnam Baseline
25 , Feldspar Corporation
26 : Feldspar Corporation
27 Feldspar Corporation
28 f National Protein
29 ; Florida Solite Corporation
30 i Florida Solite Corporation
31 Johns Manville Prod. Corporation
32 E.I. Dupont
33 E.I. Dupont

* Note: Stack height should have been 17.67 m. This difference is
insignificant, however, and actually would result in a higher
baseline concentration and therefore lower increment consumption.
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S0, ISCLT - Key to Sources Modeled

2

Source No.

O 0O~ BN

Source Description

P.B.#4 - Projected, EPA, DER Baseline

Combo Boiler #4 - Projected, EPA, DER Baseline
P.B.#5 - Projected, EPA, DER Baseline

R.B.#4 - Projected, EPA, DER Baseline

Smelt #4 - Projected, EPA, DER Baseline

L.K. #4 - Projected EPA, DER Baseline

Proposed Lime Kiln #5

Proposed R.B. {5

Proposed Smelt Tanks #5

Proposed Combo Boilers #5

FPL Palatka - Projected, DER, EPA Baseline
Seminole

FPL Putnam - Projected
R.B.#1 - DER, EPA Baseline
R.B.#2 - DER,. EPA Baseline
R.B.#3 - DER, EPA Baseline

Smelt #1 - DER, EPA Baseline o
Smelt #2 - DER, EPA Baseline :
Smelt #3 - DER, EPA Baseline o

Lime Kiln #1 - DER, EPA Baseline
Lime Kiln #2 - DER, EPA Baseline
Lime Kiln #3 - DER, EPA Baseline
Combo Boiler #4 - Baseline

FPL Putnam -~ Baseline



Georgia-Pacific Corporation  Hudson Pulp & Paper Corp.
A wholly-owned subsidiary

P.O. Box 919
Palatka, Florida 32077
Telephone (904) 325-2001

January 27, 1984

Mr. Bruce Mitchell

State of Flovida. @A
Department of Environmental Regulation QM
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301 '

Dear Bruce:

Enclosed please find the certification of publication for the public
notice pertaining to our PSD permits.

If T can be of further service, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Vernon L. Adams
Supervisor of
Environmental Affairs
mg
enclosure
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PUBLIC NOTICE ' '

NOTICE OF HEARING .
{The State of Florida Department of i
Environmental Regulation 'gives
notice that a public hearing pursuant
to 40 C.F.R. Part 124* wilt. be held
iregarding the proposed issuance of a
federal -PDS (Prevention of
Significant Deterjoration) alr con-.

struction permit' to Gedrgla-Pacific |
for its construction of & combination
ipeat and bark tired boiler, a recovery
'botler and assoclated speit tanks (2),
‘and-a Himé kiln at its existing facility

in Putnam County. The hearing wilk
‘be held. at the following -time ‘and’
:location: 17th day of February, 1984,

.af 10:00 a.m., St. Johns River Water |-

Managemem District Office, located
|‘/4 mile west of the Kay Larkin Alr)
port on nghway ‘100, Palatka;
Fiorida. .interested members of 1he
public wlll be provided an_op-!
iportunity to présent written or orall
‘comments at the hearing.

Jan.10,1984 N 15248

T
2,

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Putnam

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public for the State of Florida at
Large, ....J. Joyce. Guthrie................. who deposes and says that she is
........... Business. .Office .Manager: .. .. of The Palatka Daily News,
a daily newspaper printed in the English Language and of general circulation, pub-
lished in the City of Palatka, in said County and State; and that the attached order,

notice, publication and/or advertisement of ... Notice.af. Hearing:......
The State of Florida Department of Environmental Re-
gulation.gives .-notice.that a public - -hearing - will- -be-..
held regarding the proposed issuance of a federal

PDS.air .construction. permit: to -Georgia~Pacific: v --..
was published in said newspaper ... Palatka Daily. News................ ..
for a period of ........... ... .. One. Insertion. . ... .. . . consecutively,
Beginning .Jan. 10, 1984 and ending .. Jan. 10, 1984

said publication being made on the following dates:

........................................................................

..............................................................................

And deponent further says that The Palatka Daily News has been continuously
published as a daily newspaper, and has been entered as second class mail matter at
the postoffice at the City of Palatka, Putnam County, Florida, each for a period of
more than one year next preceding the date of the first publication of the above de-
scribed order, notice, publication and/or advertisement.

‘QfﬁwA ,&W
/ V4

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

day of January AD. 1()84
ELMM,% 0t Mﬂb
o \\3013 _/r\ ‘ep, o

,\...\‘\ oo ,.3& :
lohry'dﬁc. State of Florida — R
WCommmIon; mOd 23 198 R 0’79 '-J’E
Bonded Thry T”yx!: i - e 4 .5' !"3 : o ': E
115248 ' ERRE Pni
No.. ™ K ¥, B
o _ AL &b‘, E
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

B80OB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR

2600 BLA'R STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

January 5, 1984

Mr. James T. Wilburn, Chief

Air Management Branch

Air & Waste Management Division
U.S. EPA, Region IV

345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365

Dear Mr. Wilburn:

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the Notice of
Hearing for the Gerogia-Pacific federal PSD hearing. This notice

is scheduled to appear in the Palatka Daily News no later than
January 15, 1984.

Sincerely,

NET vt

Deputy Chief
Bureau of Air Quality
Management

CHF/pa

Enclosure

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life



NOTICE OF HEARING

The State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
gives notice that a public hearing pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 124
will be held regarding the proposed issuance of a federal PSD
(prevention of significant deterioration) air construction permit
to Georgia-Pacific for its construction of a combination peat and
bark fired boiler, a recovery boiler and associated smelt tanks
(2), and a lime kiln at its existing facility in Putnam County.
The hearing will be held at the following time and location: 17th
day of February, 1984, at 10:00 a.m., St. John's River Water
Management District office, located 1/4 mile west of the Kay
Larkin Airport on Highway 100, Palatka, Florida. Interested
members of the public will be provided an opportunity to present
written or oral comments at the hearing.



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

January 4, 1984

CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Vernon L. Adams

Supervisor of Environmental Affairs
Georgia-Pacific Corporation

Post Office Box 919

Palatka, Florida 32077

Dear Mr. Adams:

Please have the enclosed Notice of Hearing published one
time only in the Palatka Daily News no later than Sunday,
January 15, 1984.

Sincerely,

Deputy Chtaf
Bureau of Air Quality
“ Management

CHF /pa

Enclosure

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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NOTICE OF HEARING

The State of Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
gives notice that a public hearing pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 124
will be held regarding the proposed issuance of a federal PSD
(prevention of significant deterioration) air construction permit .
to Georgia-Pacific for its construction of .a combination peat and
bark fired boiler, a recovery boiler and associated smelt tanks
(2), and a lime kiln at its existing facility in Putnam County.
The hearing will be held at the following time and location: 17th
day of February, 1984, at 10:00 a.m., St. John's River Water
Management District office, located 1/4 mile west of the Kay
Larkin Airport on Highway 100, Palatka, Florida. Interested
members of the public will be provided an opportunlty to present
written or oral comments at the hearing.




" State of Florida

DEF‘_ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION |

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

" For Routing To District Offices
And/Or To Other Than The Addressee

Loctn,:

Loctn,:

Loctn.:

From: .

Oate:

Reply Optionst [ | Raply Raqulred [ ) Info. Only ( |

Oete Dus:

‘Date Dus:

TO: Bill Thomas
" Larry George
Clair Fancy
' Bill Blammel
Bill Davis
Steve Smallwood
Nancy Wright

: AN
FROM: Bruce Mitchell %h,\‘

DATE ; ‘Januaxy 20, 1984

'SUBJ: Requested meeting with the American Association of Retired People (AARP)
L on January 25, 1984 (Wednesday), at 11:30 AM, in Florahome, Florida.

, The AARP would like to have representatives from the bureau that have
the expertise in air monitoring related topics (i.e. siting, modeling for
siting, maintenance and operation of monitors, etc.) to attend a meeting at
the referenced date, time, and location. I would appreciate support on this

matter.

Florahame is located in Putnam County and AARP is concerned about their

air quality. The representatives of the bureau that might be considered are:

Bruce Mitchell
Larry George

Bill Davis _
Brian Kerckhoff

Nancy Wright has already expressed her desire to attend this meeting, but has

not yet confirmed that she can attend it.



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

e
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. / . BOB GRAHAM
. TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING §—= =2 & GOVERANOR

2600 BLAIR'STONE ROAD | g7 — - .
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 33301-8241 Kz‘,«ll el VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
\wf & SECRETARY

3
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Jénuary 16, 1984

CERTIFIED MAIL - REQUESTED RECEIPT

'Mary P. Webster
P. 0. Box 146
Florahome, Florida 32635

Dear Mrs. Webster: .

In our last phone conversation, you. said that you would let me
know when your association was going to hold a January, 1984
meeting so that representatives of the Bureau of Air Quality
- Management could attend and entertain comments, questions, etc.,

concerning air quality related issues in Putnam County. Since
January is here, have you already scheduled a meeting? If so,
would you please let me know by calling me at (904)488-1344 or
write to me at the above address.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Slncerely,

R Boe MELQ

R. Bruce Mitchell, Engineer
Bureau of Air Quality
Management

RBM/ks
cc: Nancy Wright |

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Lijfe
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.2, ARTICLE ADDRESSEOD TO: .
Mrs. Mary P. Webster

PO Box 146 :
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

‘ BOB GRAHAM
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

Januéry 16, 1984
CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mary P. Webster
P. O. Box 146 : _ : e
Florahome, Florida 32635 ‘

Dear Mrs. Webster:

The Bureau of Air Quality Management has scheduled your
association's requested federal public hearing for February 17,
1984, at 10:00 a.m. to be held at the St. Johns River Water
Management District Office building located in Palatka, Florida.
This building is approximately 1/4 mile west of the Kay Larkin
Airport on nghway 100.

If there are any questions please call Bruce Mitchell at
(904)488-1344 or write to me at the above address.

Bureau of Air Quality
“Management

CHF/BM/s

cc: Nahcy Wright

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life
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' STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOB GRAHAM

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING GOVERNOR

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FILORIDA 32301-8241 VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL

SECRETARY

November 4, 1983
CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED
Mrs. Mary P. Webster
P. O. Box 146
Florahome, Florida 32635_

Dear Mrs. Webster:

_ In response to our phone conversations, I will attempt to
| answer questions that both you and your affiliation, AARP, have
| raised. These questions are: -

1. What type of monitors are located in Pdtnam County, where are
they located, and who operates the monitor(s)?

; 2. Will there be any more monitors placed in Putnam county?

3. Are the monitors described in #1 adequate for monitoring'
Putnam County, specifically in the western sector?

¢ w

4. How do the citizens get prompt notification if and when there
is an air pollution problem in the lower atmosphere such that
normal activity is affected?

Presently, there are two Hi-Vol monitors operating in
Putnam county and serviced by Department of Environmental
Regulation (DER) personnel with the Northeast District office
located in Jacksonville, Florida. A Hi-Vol monitor collects
v total suspended particulate matter (TSP) every 6 days on a filter
medium, which is removed for lab analysis.

A map is enclosed marking the approximate locations of the
Hi-Vol monitors. The Kay-Larkin Airport monitor has been in
operation at least since 1975 (based on in-house data) and has
UTM coordinates of Zone 17, 433.42 km East and 3281.35 km North.
The Long Elementary School monitor was placed into service on
August 3, 1983, and has UTM coordinates of Zone 17, 433.43 km
East and 3281.47 km North. Both monitors comply with the EPA
monitor siting criteria as found in the Federal Register.

) Before any type of monitor is sited for a specific

i location, a modeling review is conducted to predict the pollu-
tant's maximum impact area. The models used are EPA approved and
-recommended models. Some of the information input into the model
are meteorological data, such as wind speed and wind direction,

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Lile
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